Company prior to 9:00 a.m. on the date of completion of the New Placing Agreement.

Specific Mandate

The Placing Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the

EGM. An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

Completion

Completion of the Placing shall take place on the third business day upon fulfillment

of the conditions of the Placing of New Shares (or such other date as may be agreed

between the Company and the Placing Agent).

As completion of the Placing of New Shares is subject to the satisfaction of a
number of conditions, the Placing of New Shares may or may not proceed.
Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

— 6 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing of New

Shares are illustrated as below:-

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

of New Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Dr. Chuang Yueheng,
Henry (Note 1) 23,353,440 3.91% 23,353,440 2.93%

Heritage International
Holdings Limited
(Note 2) 130,598,402 21.86% 130,598,402 16.38%

Placees — 0.00% 200,000,000 25.08%
Public 443,495,541 74.23% 443,495,541 55.61%

Total 597,447,383 100.00% 797,447,383 100.00%

Notes:

1. Dr. Chuang Yueheng, Henry is the chairman and executive Director of the Company.

2. The interests held by Dollar Group Limited which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Heritage

International Holdings Limited (Stock code: 412), a company listed on the main board of the

Stock Exchange.

— 7 —

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds
raised
(approximately)

Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

8 July 2009 Placing of
77,990,000
new Shares at
the placing
price of
HK$1.00 each

HK$75.97 million General